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Methodology: Collection methods

Online Surveys

A total of 1 294 invitations were
sent to external stakeholders and
307 of them responded, which
represented a

response rate of
24%.

Emails were sent to 66 employees
and 45 of them completed the
surveys, representing a

response rate of
68%.

Focus Groups

16 people participated in the
FGDs.

3 sessions,

which lasted approximately 40
minutes included beneficiaries,
service providers, training
providers and SDFs.

Telephonic Surveys

The data obtained from telephonic
interviews held with a few
learners was added manually.
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Methodology: Timeline
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External survey Internal survey

closed on opened on
2 December 13 December
W
External survey Internal survey
opened on closed on
23 November 5 January
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SECTION 2: INTERNAL
STAKEHOLDER
RESULTS




Employee engagement Average 3.2 out of 5

How satisfied are you @ J @ @ @

with regard to working

for the BANKSETA? 7% 44% 27% 11% 11%
Very happy Happy Neutral Unhappy Very unhappy

Do you intend Unsure 25%
working at the No 21%
BANKSETA in two

years from now? Yes 55%

How likely are you to /—/% \
recommend the

BANKSETA as an

employer Of ChO|Ce to 9% 2% 4% 4% T% 16% 0% 13% 24% 4% 16%
anyone you know? 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
Completely unlikely | > Highly likely B
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Employee engagement

16%

Frustrated

34%

Uncommitted

Committed to the company

Job satisfaction E
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Personal achievement

Bottom box (1,2) Top box (4,5)
My work gives me a feel_lng/sense 13% 59%
of personal achievement.

Considering everything about your work and your expected contribution, how satisfied are you?

47%

27%
18%

7%
|

2%

Very Dissatisfied Neutral Satisfied Very satisfied
Dissatisfied



Opportunities

Bottom box (1,2) Top box (4,5)

| have opportunities to learn and grow  -20% _ 51%

Intend to be working at BANKSETA

in 2 years and rating of learning -8% _ 63% Ib
opportunities
i - I

Valued Bottom box (1,2) Top box (4,5)

| feel valued as an employee -16% - 44%
| am recognised for my contributions -13% - 44%




Tools and resources

Bottom box (1,2)

| have the tools and resources to do

my job well.

Top box (4,5)

Employee self-service (ESS) system
AX system
Management information system (MIS)

74%
51%
18%

Frequency

Sometimes

13%
20%
16%

13%
29%
67%

Satisfaction (top 2
box = score of 4
or 5 out of 5)

97%
45%
53%

Management

| am proud to be a member
my tea

Bottom box (1,2)

of
m

Management keeps employees
informed about matters affecting us

Top management is visibly
committed to our values

Top box (4,5)

-18%

-20%

44%

42%




Summary and recommendations

el

Strengthening the | Planning for career
culture of growth and
Innovation development

o

[ [

—

Strengthening the
leadership of and
improving
transparent
communication
from top
management

Improving
employee
recognition
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SECTION 2: EXTERNAL
STAKEHOLDER
RESULTS




External sample description

Stakeholder group
1% 1%
% % Gk b —
Legislative Accredited Professional Service Higher Financial Skills Beneficiaries/
Bodies Training Bodies Providers Education Cooperatives  Development Learner
Providers Institutions Facilitators
................................. P
Geographic location ¥y
2016 survey include [ Y S
wider geographic range than in previous years ; /‘ ' 6% 5%,
\ 1% 2%
29
79 Yo 5% g
o2 8% 8%

2013 2014 2015 2016

Involvement with BANKSETA

All external stakeholders excluding beneficiaries

Beneficiaries/ Learner

50% Unemployed at the time of the
f(@ survey

71% Unemployed prior to the training

96% aware that BANKSETA funded

training

How aware are employees of BANKSETA partnership

50% well aware: all or most are awa
32% aware: some at least are aware

16% not very well aware: only a few

2% not at all aware

re

are aware
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Brand Image

24% 22% 20% 15%

Elephant Eagle Lion Horse
Represents a large and strong Represents strategic vision The lion is dominant and a The horse is hard-working and
organisation that has influence and also the ability to let leader. It has power and takes people to where they

and power in the banking students fly high strength but is also a caregiver want to be (development). It is
industry. It is also chosen for  (development). It is also shows and a provider. strong, professional and gets
its wisdom, kindness and the superiority of BANKSETA things done.
protectiveness. over other SETAS.

“A tenacious and resilient institution. Since inception, it has been in the forefront of skills
development compared to the other SETAS. It has left its footprint in the skills
development landscape and has been focussed all the years. More is expected to come
from BANKSETA irrespective of the daunting tasks it faces. It will succeed in all its
ventures.”

— Respondent from a financial cooperative in the online survey



Strategic

Clever
Impact
Focused InnO\[ate Intelligent Ethical
teadersig Problem solving Praised Fxpegt
Powerful Professional Wise Large
Brave o
. Power Reputation wmature
KIng  competitive Freedom Fearless
C Protective
Representative
Improving Success are
Accelerate
Resilient CITQANES
Opportunity Dréams poqiiny
Courage
Development Develops youth
Fast ]
Speed Fair Teach

Determined  Qrganised

Efficient , .

Adaptive Quality Calm



Person

Angie Motshekga

The Lazy Makoti (Mogau
Seshoene)

Gwyneth Paltrow

Builder

Someone drinking glass of
water

Smiling person
Someone jumping with joy

Minister of Health

Family of people helping one
another

Orchestra

Cup of coffee

Actor

Reason for association

“I think she represents what we as training providers get from
BANKSETA or how we interact with them, because we need that person
at the top to sort of stand in the gap for us, because especially for us,
we’re a small training provider so we don’t have that big a voice. And
BANKSETA fills that gap.”

“She has got that eagerness in her eyes. She also prepares young
students like BANKSETA.”

“Because she’s a very successful and warm-hearted person, and when |
work with BANKSETA they always go out of their way to help you too.”

“He’s building, he is developing his skills.”
“Symbolises quenching thirst, always helpful, skilful and resourceful”

“Friendliness”
“Helpful and happy person”

“Professional and passionate, credible — Ubuntu”
“Helping and building skills”

“Guiding the sector”

“Perfect cup of coffee; BANKSETA is not bitter but perfect.”

“He is a strong man and he is good at acting, and he is always

developing new techniques of acting. He is just the best in everything
that he doec ”

Themes

Development

Development

Care

Development
Helpfulness
Care
Helpfulness.

Ubuntu

Helpfulness
development

Leadership

Good service

Good service



Overall satisfaction

Average of 4.2 out of 5

Although 82% was slightly lower than the 88% achieved in 2015, it was still higher than the
score of 77% in 2014.

14%
|
Very unhappy Unhappy Neutral
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Overall Satisfaction by Extent of involvement
What was the extent of your involvement with BANKSETA during the last 12 months?

Extensive Frequent Limited

85% 72%
52% 51%
33%
21%
Happy Very happy Very happy Happy Very happy
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Overall satisfaction

Satisfaction score given by financial cooperatives stands out as it has fallen by as
much as 10% since the 2015 SSS. On the other hand, the satisfaction scores
given by higher education institutions have increased significantly.

2014 w2015 m2016

. 95%
04,90% . I
88% 86% 86% 82%83%790/ : ] .
76% 0 | Il 76% I

|

I I I I I : " :
: | I
: ] I
: | I
: ] I
: | I
: ] I
| I
| | I
Employed Unemployed SDFs (n=47) : Financial Il Higher education
beneficiaries beneficiaries : cooperatives i Institutions [
(n=78) (n = 75) | (n = 31) J (n = 19) I
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Satisfaction with BANKSETA staff

Bottom box (1,2) Top box (4,5)

Understanding your needs -8% I_ 72%

86% 84% 81% 85%
0, 0
76% 76% 74% 71% 71% ggoy 75% 75%
63% I I I I I
Employed beneficiaries (n Unemployed beneficiaries SDFs (n = 50) Financial cooperatives (n Higher education
= 80) (n=83) = 34) institutions (n = 20)

Responsive  mProfessional mUnderstanding of needs



Satisfaction with communication: Frequency

Overall Effectiveness

5 - Very effective

1 - Very ineffective

4%

Bottom box (1,2)

Frequency of
communication

Being clear and
easy to understand

The ease of using
documents

-12%

Top box (4,5)

71%

81%
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Satisfaction with communication

Clarity and ease of use Bottom box (1,2) Top box (4,5)

Being clear and easy to understand A I_ 81%
The ease of using documents -159% ._ 71%

Channel use and efficiency
Bottom box (1,2) Top box (4,5)

Effectiveness of BANKSETA's social media presence -17% .- 53%
Satisfaction with BANKSETA's website -10% I_ 716%
Satisfaction with BANKSETA's publications -8% I_ 66%
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Satisfaction with communication: Channel use and efficiency

Used Preferred Effectiveness

(n=307) (n=307)  Average outof5 Base size
Top score =5

Email 93% 91% 4.33 202
Telephone 61% 66% 4.20 137
Meetings 31% 39% 4.03 68
Website 23% 21% 4.09 56
Newsflash 7% 6% 3.82 17
Corporate magazine 4% 2% 3.00 7
Sector skills update 4% 3% 3.25

publication

Facebook 9% 8% 3.64 11
LinkedIn 6% 4% 3.00 9
Twitter 2% 1% 2.50 4
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Service providers’ satisfaction with procurement

Bottom box (1,2) Top box (4,5)

Fairness and transparency -12% 65%

Payment efficiency -18% 53%

Easy to understand -6% 65%

Turnaround times -12% 53%

Procurement communication -18% 53%

n=17
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Skills development facilitation

Bottom box (1,2) Top box (4,5)

Fair and transparent

85%
Efficient (e.g. need to send 204 81%
documents only once)
Easy to understand 750
Documents are easy to
understand 5%
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Satisfaction with learning/training programmes

SDFs

SDFs agreed that BANKSETA
contributed positively to skills
development.

e 50% rated at 5 out of 5
 30% rated at 4 out of 5

Financial cooperatives

Financial cooperatives agreed
that BANKSETA  contributed
positively towards training in their
organisations

e 79% rated 4 or 5 out of 5
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Recommendations
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Increase staff Increase the Using social Review the
during peak frequency of media procurement
periods to communication process
improve with stakeholders

responsiveness
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